- 1 SB327
- 2 205576-2
- 3 By Senator Whatley (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 04-MAY-20

1	205576-2:n:02/25/2020:FC/ma LSA2020-826R1
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	To alter, rearrange, and extend the boundary lines
14	and corporate limits of the City of Opelika in Lee County.
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
16	Section 1. The boundary lines and corporate limits
17	of the City of Opelika in Lee County are altered, rearranged,
18	and extended to include within the corporate limits of the
19	municipality, in addition to the lands now included, all of
20	the following territory:
21	Beginning at the southwest corner of the north half
22	of Section 25, Township 20 North, Range 26 East, in Lee
23	County, Alabama; thence northerly, along the west line of said
24	half section, being also the present City Limits of the City
25	of Opelika, along Widgon Road/Lee Road 171, 2640 feet, more or
26	less, to the northwest corner of said Section 25 and the
27	southwest corner of Section 24, Township 20 North, Range 26,

Page 1

East, in Lee County, Alabama; thence continue northerly, along 1 2 the existing City Limits and Wigdon Road/ Lee Road 171, along the west line of said Section 24, 3960 feet, more or less; 3 thence, departing the City Limits, continuing northerly, 1320 4 5 feet, more or less, to the northwest corner of said Section 6 24; thence easterly along the north line of said Section 24, 7 3530 feet, more or less, to the present City Limits of the City of Opelika; thence continuing along said section line and 8 9 said City Limits, 1750 feet, more or less, to the northeast 10 corner of said Section 24; thence southerly, along the east line of said Section 24, and the present City Limits of the 11 City of Opelika, 2772 feet, more or less, to the center of a 12 13 branch; thence, along said branch, being also the present City Limits of the City of Opelika, the following courses: S56°E, 14 15 133.98 feet; S79°E, 102.96 feet; N77°30'E, 181.50 feet; thence N79°15'E, 198 feet; thence N56°30'E, 91.74 feet; thence N25°E, 16 89.10 feet; thence N48°E, 66 feet; thence N77°E, 227.7 feet; 17 thence S8°30'E, 39.6 feet; thence S83°30'E, 56.10 feet; thence 18 N65°E, 50.82 feet; thence N68°E, 121.44 feet; thence East, 19 20 111.54 feet; thence, leaving said branch, and continuing along 21 the present City Limits of Opelika, N62°40'E, 1334 feet, more or less; thence, departing the City Limits, continuing 22 N62°40'E, 932 feet, more or less to a point on the present 23 City Limits; thence continuing N62°40'E along said City 24 25 Limits, 420 feet to the southwesterly right of way line of U. S. Highway 431/Lafayette Parkway, thence, along said right of 26 way line, S34°50'E, 1573 feet, more or less, to a point on 27

the southerly boundary of the north half of Section 19, 1 2 Township 20 North, Range 27 East; thence, S88°26'09"W, along said half section line, 2125.60 feet, more or less, to the 3 center of said Section 19; thence S2°24'43"E, along the 4 north-south half section line of said Section 19, 994 feet, 5 more or less, to the present City Limits of the City of 6 7 Opelika; thence continuing S2°24'43"E along said half section line, being also the City Limits, 1637 feet, more or less, to 8 the halfway mark on the south line of said Section 19 and the 9 10 north line of Section 30, Township 20 North, Range 27 East; thence continuing along the present City Limits, S45°W, 3733.5 11 feet, more or less, to the southeast corner of the north half 12 13 of Section 25, Township 20 North, Range 26 East; thence departing the present City Limits, westerly along the south 14 15 line of said half section, 4085 feet, more or less, to the present City Limits; thence continuing westerly along the 16 south line of said half section, and the present City Limits, 17 18 1195 feet, more or less, to the Point of Beginning.

Containing, in aggregate, 1250 acres, more or less,
or 1.9531 square miles, more or less.

Section 2. In accordance with Section 11-42-6(b) of the Code of Alabama 1975, a map showing what territory is proposed to be annexed to the City of Opelika is on file in the office of the Judge of Probate in Lee County, Alabama, and the map is open to the inspection of the public. Section 3. This act shall become effective on the
first day of the third month following its passage and
approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.